Issued at Washington, D.C., on this 24th day of October, 1995.

Martin Slate.

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 95-27200 Filed 11-1-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7708-01-P

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON GULF WAR **VETERANS' ILLNESSES**

Meeting

AGENCY: Presidential Advisory Committee on Gulf War Veterans' Illnesses.

ACTION: Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, this notice is hereby given to announce an open meeting concerning the Presidential Advisory Committee on Gulf War Veterans' Illnesses.

DATES: December 4, 1995, 9:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m.; December 5, 1995, 9:00 a.m.-4:30

PLACE: Wyndham Emerald Plaza, 400 West Broadway, San Diego, CA, 92101-

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The President established the Presidential Advisory Committee on Gulf War Veterans' Illnesses by Executive Order 12961, May 26, 1995. The purpose of this committee is to review and provide recommendations on the full range of government activities associated with Gulf War veterans' illnesses. The committee reports to the President through the Secretary of Defense, the Secretary of Health and Human Services, and the Secretary of Veterans Affairs. The committee members have expertise relevant to the functions of the committee and are appointed by the President from non-Federal sectors.

Tentative Agenda

Monday, December 4, 1995

9:00 a.m.—Call to order and opening remarks

9:05 a.m.—Public comment

10:35 a.m.—Break 10:50 a.m.—Public comment (cont.)

12:00 p.m.—Lunch

1:30 p.m.—Followup on epidemiological research issues panel

3:30 p.m.—Committee discussion and staff briefings on research and health

4:30 p.m.—Meeting recessed

Tuesday, December 5, 1995

9:00 a.m.—Committee discussion and staff briefings on charter and interim report

10:45 a.m.—Break

11:00 a.m.—Committee discussion and staff briefings on charter and interim report (cont.)

12:30 p.m.—Lunch

1:30 p.m.—Committee discussion and staff briefings on charter and interim report (cont.)

2:45 p.m.—Break

3:00 p.m.—Committee discussion and staff briefings on charter and interim report (cont.)

4:30 p.m.—Meeting adjourned.

A final agenda will be available at the meeting.

Public Participation

The meeting is open to the public. Members of the public who wish to make oral statements should contact the Advisory Committee at the address or telephone number listed below at least five business days prior to the meeting. Reasonable provisions will be made to include on the agenda presentations from individuals who have not yet had an opportunity to address the Advisory Committee. The Advisory Committee Chair is empowered to conduct the meeting in a fashion that will facilitate the orderly conduct of business. People who wish to file written statements with the Advisory Committee may do so at any time.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Miles W. Ewing, Presidential Advisory Committee on Gulf War Veterans' Illnesses, 1411 K Street NW., suite 1000, Washington, DC 20005, Telephone: (202) 761–0066, Fax: (202) 761–0310.

Dated: October 30, 1995.

Carol A. Bock,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, Presidential Advisory Committee on Gulf War Veterans' Illnesses

[FR Doc. 95-27241 Filed 11-1-95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3610-76-M

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Proposed Data Collection Available for Public Comment and Recommendation

SUMMARY: In accordance with the requirement of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 which provides opportunity for public comment on new or revised data collections, the Railroad Retirement Board will publish periodic summaries of proposed data collections.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed information collection is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information has practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the RRB's

estimate of the burden of the collection of the information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected: and (d) ways to minimize the burden related to the collection of information on respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Title and Purpose of Information Collection:

Representative Payee Parental Custody Monitoring: Under Section 12 (a) of the Railroad Retirement Act (RRA), the Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) is authorized to select, make payments to, and to conduct transactions with, a beneficiary's relative or some other person willing to act on behalf of the beneficiary as a representative payee. The RRB is responsible for determining if direct payment to the beneficiary or payment to a representative payee would best serve the beneficiary's interest. Inherent in the RRB's authorization to select a representative payee is the responsibility to monitor the payee to assure that the beneficiary's interests are protected. Triennially, the RRB utilizes Form G-99d, Parental Custody Report, to obtain information needed to verify that a parent-for-child representative payee still has custody of the child. One response is required from each respondent.

Estimate of Annual Respondent Burden

The estimated annual respondent burden is as follows:

Form Nos.	Annual re- sponses	Time (min- utes)	Burden (hours)
G-99d	1,850	5	154

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR COMMENTS:

To request more information or to obtain a copy of the information collection justification, forms, and/or supporting material, please call the RRB Clearance Officer at (312) 751-3363. Comments regarding the information collection should be addressed to Ronald J. Hodapp, Railroad Retirement Board, 844 N. Rush Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611–2092. Written comments should be received within 60 days of this notice.

Chuck Mierzwa,

Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 95-27219 Filed 11-1-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7905-01-M